

No. 21-60626

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ALLIANCE FOR FAIR BOARD RECRUITMENT,
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities & Exchange Commission, No. 34-92590

**PETITIONER NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY
RESEARCH'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE REPLY BRIEF**

Respondent National Center for Public Policy Research (NCPPR) hereby moves for leave to file a brief replying to Respondent Securities and Exchange Commission's (SEC) and Intervenor Nasdaq Stock Exchange's (Nasdaq) Supplemental Briefs, filed on April 30, 2024. In support of the motion, NCPPR states as follows:

1. This case is scheduled for en banc oral argument on Tuesday, May 14, 2024.

2. SEC and Nasdaq filed their Supplemental Briefs on April 30, 2024. Their briefs include several arguments and citations to authority not previously raised.
3. Fairness requires that NCPPR be permitted to file a reply brief to respond to these arguments.
4. Counsel for NCPPR contacted counsel for the other parties to request their consent to the filing of a reply brief.
5. Petitioner Alliance for Fair Board Recruitment consents to this motion.
6. SEC takes no position on NCPPR's motion for leave to reply.
7. Nasdaq does not oppose NCPPR's motion for leave to reply.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
ARGUMENT ON REPLY	1
I. SEC AND NASDAQ FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE THAT SEC HAS AUTHORITY TO APPROVE THE DIVERSITY RULES	1
A. THE DIVERSITY RULES ARE DESIGNED TO REGULATE MATTERS UNRELATED TO THE EXCHANGE ACT’S PURPOSES THROUGH IMPERMISSIBLE QUOTAS.....	1
B. SEC’S BOUNDLESS INTERPRETATION OF § 6(b)(5) MUST BE REJECTED.....	4
II. THE DIVERSITY RULES ARE STATE ACTION UNDER CIRCUIT PRECEDENT	9
A. SEC’S INTIMATE INVOLVEMENT WITH NASDAQ’S ENACTMENT OF THE DIVERSITY RULES ESTABLISHES STATE ACTION	9
B. STATE ACTION IS NEEDED TO AVOID A VIOLATION OF THE PRIVATE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE	14
III. THE DIVERSITY RULES FLUNK THE ‘PURELY FACTUAL AND UNCONTROVERSIAL’ TEST.....	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Austin Mun. Sec., Inc. v. NASD</i> , 757 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Barbara v. N.Y. Stock Exch.</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	7
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	18
<i>Brown v. Hill</i> , No. 21-7116, 2023 WL 3563076 (D.C. Cir. May 19, 2023).....	9
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auths.</i> , 365 U.S 715 (1961).....	9
<i>Chamber of Com. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023)	1
<i>Cremin v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1460 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	13
<i>D.L. Cromwell Invs., Inc. v. NASD Regul., Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	3
<i>Desiderio v. NASD</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Duffield v. Robertson Stephens & Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>First Nat. Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	7

Frazier v. Board. of Trustees,
765 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1985)10

Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton,
95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024)16

Graman v. NASD,
1998 WL 294022 (D.D.C. 1998)13

Hamilton v. Dallas Cnty.,
79 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2023)17

Hardman v. Colvin,
820 F.3d 142 (5th Cir. 2016)5

Intercontinental Indus., Inc. v. Am. Stock Exch.,
452 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1971) 9, 10, 11, 13

J.I. Case Co. v. Borak,
377 U.S. 426 (1964).....7

Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.,
419 U.S. 345 (1974).....10

Jason v. Am. Arb. Ass’n, Inc.,
62 F. App’x 557 (5th Cir. 2003)12

NAM v. SEC,
800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....3

Perpetual Sec., Inc. v. Tang,
290 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002)13

R J Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
96 F.4th 863 (5th Cir. 2024) 16, 17

SEC v. Blackburn,
15 F.4th 676 (5th Cir. 2021)7

SEC v. World Tree Fin., L.L.C.,
43 F.4th 448 (5th Cir. 2022)7

Sparta Surgical Corp. v. NASD,
159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998) 11, 12

Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins,
310 U.S. 381 (1940)..... 14, 15

Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns.,
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 15, 18

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)..... 7, 8, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78m(a)6
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b).....13
15 U.S.C. § 78s(c).....8, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(4).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Derrick Bryson Taylor,
George Floyd Protests: A Timeline, New York Times, (Nov. 5, 2021).....16
Emily Peck,
'The backlash is real': Behind DEI's rise and fall, Axios (April 2, 2024).....17
